
EF3-K1 1 
/ MC3 

7--:JtJ-y~-l'f':./t:J- t·41ft~i'i::t'A~t>il~ 

J~-'Y7l'Y? 

PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

METERING AND INSERTING DEVICE WITH TAPE CUTTER 

DOS I ER-UND ZUFUHRUNGSVORRICHTUNG MIT BANDABSCHNEIDER 

DISPOSITIF DE MESURE ET D•tNSERTION AVEC COUPE-PASSEPOIL 

DISPOSITIVO DE MEDICION E INSERCION CON CORTADOR DE CINTA 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. .::. oyi.{s: ~;;t , 1998fF. 7 Ji 0) 7- -7 ': ~-:1 v~ "t" {'F.IOC ~ tL t.: ~ 0) --r- To 
2. ~~~ ~;;t .y.gr~ L ': ~~t~£ ~ tL ~ JN;.g=~~ ~ ~ iTo 
3. {fJl!fif~--r-*;U%-t ~ ~~~~;;t, [====]ilUt--r-71' L "t" i3 ~ iTo 

Al. ~~ Jv A .:C- -7 j\_t ::t A*~ 1*11* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

A2. J ~ Jv A .:C - -7 j\_t ::l A ~ ~ ~1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

A3 . J ~ Jv A .:C - -7 j\_t ~* A ~ ~ ~1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

A4. J~JvA.:C- -7j\...t::t A~~ ~1* .................... 7 

A5. J ~ Jv A .:C - -7 j\_t ~* A ~ ~ ~1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

A6. J ~ Jv A .:C - -7 j\_t ::t A ~ ~ ~1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

B. '7- ..:r. ;::..; '7J ~ -7 - ~1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

c. ~ 1) ~1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

~~I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts Hinweise zur Verwendung 
book dieser Teileliste 

1. This book was prepared based on 1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den 

information available in July 1998. Informationen vom Juli 1998. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design 2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten. 

without prior notice. 3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert 
,-----., 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are werden, sind mit einer L ____ J 
~----., 

circled by a dotted line L ____ J. gestrichelten Linie umrandet. 

CONTENTS 

A1. Pulse motor drive top metering 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

A2. Pulse motor drive top metering 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

A3. Pulse motor drive top metering 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

A4. Pulse motor drive top metering 
mechanism. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

A5. Pulse motor drive top metering 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

A6. Pulse motor drive top metering 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

B. Chaincuttermechanism ...... 13 

C. Feed mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

IN HAL TSVERZEICH NIS 

A1. Impulsmotor fiir obere 
Zufiihrungsvorrichtung . . . . . . . 1 

A2. Impulsmotor fiir obere 
Zufiihrungsvorrichtung . . . . . . . 3 

A3. Impulsmotor fiir obere 
Zufiihrungsvorrichtung . . . . . . . 5 

A4. Impulsmotor fiir obere 
Zufiihrungsvorrichtung . . . . . . . 7 

A5. Impulsmotor fiir obere 
Zufiihrungsvorrichtung . . . . . . . 9 

A6. Impulsmotor fiir obere 
Zufiihrungsvorrichtung . . . . . . . 11 

B. Bandabschneidereinheit . . . . . . 13 

C. Transportvorrichtung . . . . . . . . 15 

VERZEICHNIS .............. 17 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes sur I' utilisation de ce 
manuel de 

pieces detachees 

Notas para usar este Manual 
de Piezas 

Este libra ha sido compilado basandose en 
los datos de que se disponia en julio 1998. 

1. Ce manuel a ete fait d'apres les 1. 
renseignements valables au mois de 
Juillet 1998. 2. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de 

2. Les pieces peuvent etre sujettes a des 
modifications sans preavis. 

3. Les pieces fournies en tan t 
qu'assemblages complets sont encadrees 

r----~ •t • t•ll, I I avec un tra.I p01n 1 e ._ ____ _. . 

TABLE DES MATIERES 

A1. Dispositif de mesure superieur 
de moteur d'entrainement a 
impulsion .................. . 

A2. Dispositifde mesure superieur 
de moteur d'entrainement a 
impulsion .................. . 

A3. Dispositif de mesure superieur 
de moteur d'entrainement a 
· 1 ·on 1mpu s1 .................. . 

A4. Dispositif de mesure superieur 
de moteur d'entrainement a 
· 1 ·on 1mpu s1 .................. . 

A5. Dispositif de mesure supe~eur 
de moteur d'entrainement a 
. 1 . 1mpu s1on .................. . 

A6. Dispositif de mesure superieur 

1 

3 

5 

7 

9 

de moteur d'entrainement a 
impulsion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

B. Mecanisme du coupe-chaine ... 13 

C. Mecanisme de l'entrainement . 15 

INDEX ..................... 17 

disefto sin aviso previa. 
3. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos 

completos se enmarcan con una linea 
.-----., 

punteada L ____ J. 

IN DICE 

A1. Dispositivo de medida impulsado 
a motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

A2. Dispositivo de medida impulsado 
a mo'tor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

A3. Dispositivo de medida impulsado 
a motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

A4. Disposi tivo de medida impulsado 
a motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

A5. Dispositivo de medida impulsado 
a mo'tor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

A6. Dispositivo de medida impulsado 
a mo'tor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

B. Mecanismo del cortador de 
cadena . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

C. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n . 15 

INDICE ..................... 17 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A 1 . I'\ J~ .A,;- ~ ~J:. ::r L. i! ~ J ~f* I Pulse motor drive top metering mechanism I lmpulsmotor 
fOr obere ZufOhrungsvorrichtung I Dispositif de mesure superieur de moteur 
dlentrainement a impulsion I Dispositivo de medida impulsado a motor 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1... ... 
...... ... ....... 

.... ..... 

1-11 
1-17 

1-7 

---l&::I-......__~~J-r-1-34 

............. -'---1-29 

1-4 
1-6 

1-8 

1-1 

1-30/~-~ 
- ~-/ -~ ' / 1-27 1-26'1 

~ -
-~ 

1-22 1-23 1-24 1-25 

1 85-K 11-955 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A1. '"Jli.A -=E- 9 ~..l=f .b.~~J 1111~/Pulse motor drive top metering mechanism/ 
lmpulsmotor fOr obere ZufOhrungsvorrichtung I Dispositif de mesure superieur de 
moteur d'entrainement a impulsion I Dispositive de medida impulsado a motor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY f::/..,11' NAME OF PARTS 

1 SP1700001 1 305243095~ 7 7., ~ ELASTIC FEEDER WITH INSERTER 
1-1 SP1701001 1 305244-95 7 (.;- .l. FRAME 
1-2 SP1702001 1 805009-91/tJI-AM PULSE MOTORASSY 
1-3 SP0205001 4 007021AI:: 7-* V'M4 SCREW 
1-4 SP0202001 1 007018AI:: 7-* V'M4 SCREW 
1-5 SP1703000 1 7480017"-f [J / '7 1) ':J "'f CLAMP 
1-6 SP0202001 1 007018AI:: 7-* V'M4 SCREW 
1-7 SP1704000 1 305254~"" GEAR 
1-8 SP0217001 2 004554 1- ;;f. -* V'M3 SCREW 
1-9 SP1705001 1 240525~ 1' ~ /., "i:JI- 1- TIMING BELT 
1-10 SP1706001 1 305250-91 ~"" GEAR 
1-11 SP0217001 2 004554 1- ;;f. -* V'M3 SCREW 
1-12 SP1874001 1 202433-tf :li * WASHER 
1-13 SP1708001 1 305255tJ -7 ROLLER 
1-14 SP0217001 2 0045541- ;;f.-* V'M3 SCREW 
1-15 SP1709001 1 305256V''7 SHAFT 
1-16 SP1710001 1 3029641.17- COLLAR 
1-17 SP0206001 1 004543 1- ;;f. -* V'M4 SCREW 
1-18 SP1874001 1 202433-tf :li * WASHER 
1-19 SP1711001 1 305257-91 [J- 7 ROLLER 
1-20 SP1712001 1 305259V''7 SHAFT 
1-21 SP1713001 1 305365-91 7"'" •:; 'r :tl / PIPE 
1-22 SP0221001 1 0070111::7-*V'M3 SCREW 
1-23 SP1714001 1 303550-tf:li * WASHER 
1-24 SP1715000 1 305364:15 1' t: R GUIDE 
1-25 SP0322001 1 0070321:: 7-* V'M2.5 SCREW 
1-26 SP1716000 1 6002187~-7 TUBE 
1-27 SP1717001 1 755018"?-'77~-:f MARK TUBE 
1-28 SP1718001 1 526007 ~nj{ IJ "i: / VALVE 
1-29 SP1719001 1 305261 (.;/(- LEVER 
1-30 SP0217001 4 004554 1- ;;f. -* V' M3 SCREW 
1-31 SP1720001 1 306373 V'., SHAFT 
1-32 SP1710001 1 3029641.17 - COLLAR 
1-33 SP0206001 1 004543 1- ;;1.-* V'M4 SCREW 
1-34 SP1874001 2 202433-tf:li * WASHER 
1-35 SP1722001 2 305265 :li 1' t: GUIDE 
1-36 SP0217001 2 0045541- ;t.-* V'M3 SCREW 
1-37 SP1723001 1 256025 V'., SHAFT 
1-38 SP0206001 1 004543 1- ;t.-* V'M4 SCREW 
1-39 SP1724001 1 305263-917--"'fG TAPE GUIDE 
1-40 SP0200001 2 007019AI:: 7-* V'M4 SCREW 
1-41 SP0323001 1 007285-HN-* V'M3 SCREW 
1-42 SP1725001 1 240528 Y":J ~ ~ '7 I ( * SPRING 
1-43 SP1726001 1 302966 ':I "'Y ~ 7 ':I 1- M3 NUT 
1-44 SP1038001 1 202875-tf :li * WASHER 
1-45 SP1728001 1 305361-91 :li 1' t: GUIDE 
1-46 SP0226001 1 004538 1- ;;1. -* V'M4 SCREW 

185-K11-955 

Rl\ll 

2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3 

A2 . I'\ Jv .A -=E- 9 i.\:J:. :::r b. i! ~ J ~fj I Pulse motor drive top metering mechanism I lmpulsmotor 
fUr obere Zutuhrungsvorrichtung I Dispositif de mesure superieur de moteur 
d'entrainement a impulsion I Dispositive de medida impulsado a motor 

1-68 

1-67 

1-66 

) 1-71 

~, 1-74 

1-53----1 
1-57----~ 

r-
1-5a----i 

I 
\. 

.......... 

1-51 

f-----1-82 

1-57 1-55 

-~ 
~.....~·~--1-50 

~~--1-49 

....._ _______ _ 

185-K11-955 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2 . 1 '\ JL- 7. .::e- 9 ~J:.::f b.~ ~J lll'fll Pulse motor drive top metering mechanism I 
lmpulsmotor fOr obere ZufOhrungsvorrichtung I Dispositif de mesure superieur de 
moteur d'entrainement a impulsion I Dispositive de medida impulsado a motor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:=/JI1' NAME OF PARTS 

1-47 SP0324001 1 0071601f / * ~M6 SCREW 
1-48 SP0325001 1 0048067'Y 1- M6 NUT 
1-49 SP1627001 2 2048881}-7/{* SPRING 
1-50 SP1730001 1 240101 if1i * WASHER 
1-51 SP1731001 1 3052461' 1JJ{* SPRING 
1-52 SP0326001 1 007084;J{JL- 1- M4 BOLT 
1-53 SP1732001 1 308532-91 7 7 'T •y 1- BRACKET 
1-54 SP0201001 1 007022AI:= 7 * ~M4 SCREW 
1-55 SP0331001 1 007025Al= 7 * VM4 SCREW 
1-56 SP1733001 1 240560XI"(-1f- SPACER 
1-57 SP1734001 2 201185-tf:fi*- WASHER 
1-58 SP1735001 1 716007A91'r/:/~'Y:t SAFETY DETECTOR 
1-59 SP1302001 1 303448-tf:fi * WASHER 
1-60 SP0202001 1 007018Al= 7 * VM4 SCREW 
1-61 SP1737000 1 74800571' 1J / '7 IJ ") "j' CLAMP 
1-62 SP0202001 1 007018Ai:= 7 * ~M4 SCREW 
1-63 SP1738001 1 305266::::1 7 1'" STATIONARY KNIFE 
1-64 SP0328001 3 007043-tt 7 * VM4 SCREW 
1-65 SP1739001 1 3052671' t:.," MOVABLE KNIFE 
1-66 SP0329001 1 0070761f :.- * VM4 SCREW 
1-67 SP1740001 1 30327877',:1 :/~., J{ * SPRRING 
1-68 SP1741001 1 234005-tf jj * WASHER 
1-69 SP1742001 1 3052691) :,... ., LINK 
1-70 SP0330001 2 0071491f/* ~M4 SCREW 
1-71 SP1743001 1 3052687 •y ., Jj, KNUCKLE 
1-72 SP1744001 1 513115.:t'J"-:/IJ/1f- AIR CYLINDER 
1-73 SP0331001 2 007025Al=7*VM4 SCREW 
1-74 SP1745000 2 601097A';/ :lf'T JOINT 
1-75 SP1746001 1 30527277'7"';1 1- BRACKET 
1-76 SP0200001 2 007019Al=7*~M4 SCREW 
1-77 SP1747001 1 706016-91~1'';17 SWITCH 
1-78 SP0332001 2 0041021:: 7 * VM3 SCREW 
1-79 SP0333001 2 0048007 ';/ 1-M3 NUT 
1-80 SP1748001 2 204586/{ *if jj * SPRING WASHER 
1-81 SP1749001 1 76201577'7"';1 1- BRACKET 
1-82 SP0202001 2 007018A1::7*-~M4 SCREW 

185-K11-955 

RM 

4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A3 . I"\ Jl.- .A -=£ - 5t i\:J:. ::f b. m ~) 1~11Nt I Pulse motor drive top metering mechanism I lmpulsmotor 
fUr obere ZufUhrungsvorrichtung I Dispositif de mesure superieur de moteur 
d'entrainement a impulsion I Dispositivo de medida impulsado a motor 

5 

I 
,..---------------, 

I 2-2-7~ I 
I ..-l-0 2-2-8------(9) I . ~ 

I 
I 

2-2---1 

I 
I 
I 
\ 

' ' "' ' ' ' ' , ________ _) 

2-1-8 2-1-7 2-1-9 2-1-10 2-1-11 

~----------------J 

185-K11-955 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A3. J ~J(, .A~- 11 i\!J:.:::f A~ ~J !~If~ I Pulse motor drive top metering mechanism I 
lmpulsmotor fOr obere ZufOhrungsvorrichtung I Dispositif de mesure superieur de 
moteur d'entrainement a impulsion I Dispositive de medida impulsado a motor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/;C-f NAME OF PARTS 

2 SP1751001 1 305378A9U~=. ';I 1-? ~ CONTROL UNIT ASSY 
2-1 SP1762001 1 562049-91' ~ Jv 7 A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 
2-1-1 SP1752001 1 562048-911~Jv7A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 
2-1-2 SP0349001 2 004922~? * V'4.1 SCREW 
2-1-3 SP1753000 4 748015'7';1 ~? 1~/ r: BAND 
2-1-4 SP1754000 4 6001607'~-7 TUBE 
2-1-5 SP1755000 1 6001537'~-7 TUBE 
2-1-6 SP1955000 1 6001617'~-7 TUBE 
2-1-7 SP1757001 1 755016 .... -?7-~-7 MARK TUBE 
2-1-8 SP1758001 1 755017 .... -?7-~-7 MARK TUBE 
2-1-9 SP1717001 1 755018 .... -?7-~-7 MARK TUBE 
2-1-10 SP1760001 1 755066"Y-?7-~-7 MARK TUBE 
2-1-11 SP1761001 1 755020 .... -? 7~- ::i" MARK TUBE 
2-2 SP1867001 1 522007 v ~ ~ v- ~ ? ~ REGULATOR ASSEMBLY 
2-2-1 SP1868001 1 522032v~~v-~- REGULATOR 
2-2-2 SP1872001 1 30059077'7';11- BRACKET 
2-2-3 SP1869000 1 601053';1 ~7 JOINT 
2-2-4 SP1870000 1 601049;J;- A ';I ~7 CONNECTOR 
2-2-5 SP1871001 1 608002;t--AI~/ ('" HOSE BAND 
2-2-6 SP0346001 2 004910~?-* V'5.1 SCREW 
2-2-7 SP0336001 2 004304;f. Jv 1- M6 BOLT 
2-2-8 SP1873001 2 210061-tfjj * WASHER 
2-2-9 SP0325001 2 0048067' ';I 1- M6 NUT 

185-K11-955 

Rl\1 

6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A4. !VI..- .A .:C- 9:r.tJ:.:::f~* •J m11~ I Pulse motor drive top metering mechanism I lmpulsmotor 
fUr obere ZufUhrungsvorrichtung I Dispositif de mesure superieur de moteur 
d'entrainement a impulsion I Dispositivo de medida impulsado a motor 

2-3-8 

''r--2-3-10 

'--------------./ 

7 

2-7-1---1 

I 
I 
I 

2-7-2 I /" ___ l _____ ~ 
I 

, 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2-7-5 

J ___ _ 
) 

I 1 2-7-2-2~ I 
I I 
\ 2-7-2-1~ I 

~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

185-K11-955 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A4. 1 ~ JvA ~- 9 itJ:.::f b. i£ ~J ~ij I Pulse motor drive top metering mechanism I 
lmpulsmotor fOr obere ZufOhrungsvorrichtung I Dispositif de mesure superieur de 
moteur d'entrainement a impulsion I Dispositive de medida impulsado a motor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/;C-1' NAME OF PARTS 

2-3 SP1763001 1 351333-95 t:' ~ 1' A BRACKET COMPLETE 
2-3-1 SP1764001 1 351334-SA 77 ?"':I 1- BRACKET 
2-3-2 SP0350001 3 004101 1- ;C * V'M3 SCREW 
2-3-3 SP1748001 3 204586/ { * if jj * SPRING WASHER 
2-3-4 SP1766001 1 351335-SA77?"':11- BRACKET 
2-3-5 SP0351001 1 0045077"7;f-JL- 1- M8 BOLT 
2-3-6 SP0352001 1 0048097 ';I 1- M8 NUT 
2-3-7 SP1767001 1 3 50700-SA 7 7 Jr '/ 1- BRACKET 
2-3-8 SP0351001 1 0045077"7;f-JL- 1- M8 BOLT 
2-3-9 SP0352001 1 0048097 "J 1- M8 NUT 
2-3-10 SP0353001 4 004905~? * V'4.5 SCREW 
2-4 SP1779001 1 760288J9U'..I '7 -ttBOX CONTROLLER ASSY 
2-5 SP1768001 1 708005 t: if~ 1' ·:~ 7? ~ KNEE SWITCH ASSY 
2-5-1 SP1770001 1 303018A 1- IJ ';I Jr-( ~ KNEE SWITCH PLATE 
2-5-2 SP0354001 2 00300 1-tt 7 * V' 4.37 SCREW 
2-5-3 SP0355001 2 005117 t: 7 * V'4.37 SCREW 
2-5-4 SP1563001 2 137142if:ii-* WASHER 
2-6 SP1772001 1 30301077?"';1 "? ~ BRACKET ASSY 
2-6-1 SP0040001 1 00019777?"';1" BRACKET 
2-6-2 SP0345001 2 004300;f- JL- 1- M5 BOLT 
2-6-3 SP0238001 2 0048057':1 1- M5 NUT 
2-6-4 SP1927001 2 204585if jj * WASHER 
2-6-5 SP0346001 2 004910~?-*V'5.1 SCREW 
2-7 SP1774001 1 706019-91 ~ 1' ';17? ~ SWITCHASSY 
2-7-1 SP1865001 2 306733 c ';I t: ;f-., PITMAN ROD 
2-7-2 SP1866001 2 303991 V'3 1' / " BALL JOINT 
2-7-2-1 SP0325001 2 0048067 ';I 1- M6 NUT 
2-7-2-2 SP1116001 2 204293/{ *if jj * SPRING WASHER 
2-7-3 SP1775001 1 706018-91~1'':17? ~ SWITCHASSY 
2-7-4 SP1776001 1 30709177?"';1" BRACKET 
2-7-5 SP0335001 3 004320;f- JL- 1- M6 BOLT 
2-7-6 SP1777001 1 2048947"';1 ~~? /{* SPRING 
2-7-7 SP1863001 1 3004687"?7~.:r.-~- ACTUATOR 
2-7-8 SP1864001 1 300469~ "';IJ'( STOPPER 

185-K11-955 

RIV 

8 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A5 . J '\ Jv.A ~- 9 ~J:. ::r b.m ~ J I~H~ I Pulse motor drive top metering mechanism I lmpulsmotor 
fUr obere ZufOhrungsvorrichtung I Dispositif de mesure superieur de moteur 
d'entrainement a impulsion I Dispositivo de medida impulsado a motor 

9 

7 

t·· 
h~\ ·.' --~~ ~~_.;:~~ 
~-~--

9 

10-1 
-2 
-3 
-4 

4-1 
-2 

,,..oCO 
0 

2-10 

185-K11-955 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AS. J"\ JvA .:C- 9 itl:.:f .4~•J IIJ'fl I Pulse motor drive top metering mechanism I 
lmpulsmotor fur obere Zufuhrungsvorrichtung I Dispositif de mesure superieur de 
moteur d'entrainement a impulsion I Dispositivo de medida impulsado a motor 

REF.NO. CODE Q"TY 1::/;L-f NAME OF PARTS 

2-8 SP1785001 1 742484-91 :J- t: CORD 
2-9 SP1786001 1 742485-91 :J- t: CORD 
2-10 SP1787001 1 742486-91 :J- t: CORD 
2-11 SP1788001 1 742487-91 :J- t: CORD 
4-1 SP1780001 1 760287U9U7" /BOX BOX I POWER SUPPL Y(EXCEPT FOR EC) 
4-2 SP1781001 1 760287V9U7"/BOX BOX I POWER SUPPL Y(FOR EC) 
5 SP0349001 4 004922~?*~4.1 SCREW 
6 SP1782000 3 748002"T":I ".)? /(/ t: BAND 
7 SP1753000 2 748015"T":I ".)? J(/ t: BAND 
8 SP1783001 4 748045/r-:1 JL-;t;JL-~ STOPPER 
9 SP1784000 1 7710041:: .:z.- X FUSE(3A) 

10-1 SP1790001 1 742257A91:J- t: POWER SOURCE CORD(AC100V) 
10-2 SP1791001 1 742257-91 :J- t: POWER SOURCE CORD(AC200V) 
10-3 SP1792001 1 742257891 :J- t: POWER SOURCE CORD(AC220V) 
10-4 SP1793001 1 742257C91 :J- t: POWER SOURCE CORD(AC240V) 

185-K11-955 

RIV 

10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A6 . 1 '\ Jl- .A -=E- 9 :r.tJ:. =i' .b.*~ J ~1~ I Pulse motor drive top metering mechanism I lmpulsmotor 
fUr obere Zutuhrungsvorrichtung I Dispositif de mesure superieur de moteur 
d'entrainement a impulsion I Dispositive de medida impulsado a motor 

11 

2-12 

,------------~-------------~ 
~---2-12-3·2j] ____ l 2 

I l-2-12-3 -12-1 
2-12-3-6 2-12-3-1 

1 2-12-3-8 . 1 
I 2-12-3-4 I 
I 2-12-3-3 I 

2-12-4 
1 2-12-3-8 I 

1 2-12-3-7 I 

I I 
I I 
\.__2-12-3-5_ _ ____ _) 

------, 
I 
I -~ 
I 
I 
J-2-12-2 

I 
I 

2-12-2-3 I 
2-12-2-4-----------l 

~ 
2-12-9 

2-12-8 

-----------_.) 

~--------------------------J 

185-K 11-955 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A6. J'\Jv:A -1:-9 itJ:.::f .4*~) liJfl/Pulse motor drive top metering mechanism/ 
lmpulsmotor fOr obere ZufOhrungsvorrichtung I Dispositif de mesure superieur de 
moteur d'entrainement a impulsion I Dispositivo de medida impulsado a motor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I=/;C1' NAME OF PARTS 

2-12 SP1950001 1 302913-91 :J v IJ ~ -s WASTE RECEPTACLE 
2-12-1 SP1938000 1 600117.7.1':J~;t--.7. SUCTION TUBE 
2-12-2 SP1930001 1 300104AIJ / 1- :J v 1J ~A WASTE RECEPTACLE COMPLETE 
2-12-2-3 SP1933001 1 30036571' Jll~- '7 'r FILTER SUPPORT 
2-12-2-4 SP1934000 1 300107A71'JII~- AIR FILTER 
2-12-2-5 SP1935001 1 3001081- ;1.? RING 
2-12-3 SP1936001 1 30011077?"'.:1 1-BIJ ~ BRACKET COMPLETE 
2-12-3-1 SP1937001 1 30010977 'r'.:l 1- B BRACKET 
2-12-3-2 SP0345001 2 004300;f. JL- 1- M5 BOLT 
2-12-3-3 SP0238001 2 0048057"';1 1- M5 NUT 
2-12-3-4 SP1927001 2 204585-lfti * WASHER 
2-12-3-5 SP0346001 2 004910-=E IJ * ~5.1 SCREW 
2-12-3-6 SP0347001 3 0041131= 7 * ~ M4 SCREW 
2-12-3-7 SP0306001 3 0048037" ';/ 1- M4 NUT 
2-12-3-8 SP1302001 6 303448-lf :n * WASHER 
2-12-4 SP1952001 1 30275077 'r'.:l 1- BRACKET 
2-12-5 SP0348001 2 004911-=E IJ * ~4.1 SCREW 
2-12-6 SP1953001 1 601104'.:1 :¥7 JOINT 
2-12-7 SP1921001 1 300033E.IX/7-.:L IJ 1J ~ VENTU Rl COMPLETE 
2-12-8 SP1941000 1 600007A/\:\'-~ ~;t-- .7. EXHAUST TUBE 
2-12-9 SP1955000 1 6001617-.:L-7 TUBE 

185-K11-955 

Rl\l 

12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 . 7 I / tJ ·:; 5t -I~H* I Chain cutter mechanism I Bandabschneidereinheit I Mecanisme du 
coupe-chaine I Mecanismo del cortador de cadena 

13 

,---------------------------

' ... I 
' I I 

',)_) 1-18 

~ 
1-2 

"r, I · 

1-1 
1-9 

1-13 
1-14 

1-3 

1 '\. 1-16 1-17 

'----------------------
r----------..-r-----2-2 ) 
I · I I ., 
I 2-1 I 

I ~ : 
I ~2-4 I 
I ~~3 I 
I 
I I 
I I 
~ I _T _______ _J 

,r-------
" 2 I r l ', \ I 

~~' 74-1 : 
~A~ \ , __ T_../ 
\ ~, ',', 

~~\ 
~~ 

74 

r--------------, r-------
1 
I 

-~3-3 
I 

-. I 
I 3-1 
I 

185-K11-941 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B. 7- .r. /11 ·~ 9 -111~ I Chain cutter mechanism I Bandabschneidereinheit I Mecanisme du 
coupe-chaine/ Mecanismo del cortador de cadena 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::~;11 NAME OF PARTS 

1 SP1900001 1 3084518917-I~C? ~ CHAIN CUTIER COMPLETE 
1-1 SP1901001 1 3081191.;1~- LEVER 
1-2 SP1902001 1 308444.X .I 1' ~ 7 1 FABRIC GUARD 
1-3 SP1903001 1 30811 5-91Jf1 -:1 FRAME PIPE 
1-4 SP0270001 1 008421 =f 1 WV'-? OIL MARK 
1-5 SP0339001 2 0070631:: 7 '* :/ M4.5 SCREW 
1-6 SP1905001 1 179458..05 :.- :SII\ LOWER KNIFE 
1-7 SP0339001 1 0070631::7-* :/M4.5 SCREW 
1-8 SP0269001 1 007039~ 7-* :/ M2.5 SCREW 
1-9 SP1906001 1 308118'7 '7 1\ UPPER KNIFE 
1-10 SP0340001 1 0070121::7-*:/M3.5 SCREW 
1-11 SP0204001 1 004535 1- Jl-* :/M3 SCREW 
1-12 SP0341001 1 0048197-';1 t- M3 NUT 
1-13 SP1907001 1 179460-257';1 :,.:L BUSHING 
1-14 SP1908001 1 2400537'',:1 ~.:L? '~'* SPRING 
1-15 SP0339001 1 0070631:: 7 '* :/M4.5 SCREW 
1-16 SP0322001 1 0070321::7-* :/M2.5 SCREW 
1-17 SP0287001 1 0071201::7-*:/M2 SCREW 
1-18 SP1450000 1 202174? ~ 1:: ~ OIL WICK 
1-19 SP1452001 1 210766" )I~~ PIN 
1-20 SP1910000 1 304085:h? :f'Y BLOCK 
1-21 SP0245001 1 0070781:: 7-* :/M2.5 SCREW 
1-22 SP1911001 1 30124073 '7-1!';1 :\'-? ~ VACUUM REGULATOR COMPLETE 

<-tz ~~-.z 1'- <SENSOR, PNEUMA TIC PRESSER FOOT LIFT 
~~..l:tf11111!> MECHANISM> 

2 SP1794001 1 716032-91?" ~ ~ .:L ';I:\'- REVOLUTION DETECTOR ASSY 
2-1 SP1795001 1 716028-91?" ~ ~ .:L ';I:\'- REVOLUTION DETECTOR 
2-2 SP0202001 1 007018A1::7-*:/M4 SCREW 
2-3 SP1737000 2 7480057- 11J ~? IJ ';I "j CLAMP 
2-4 SP0202001 2 007018AI:: 7-* :/M4 SCREW 
3 SP1850001 1 511017-91:, IJ ~~A AIR CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 
3-1 SP1851001 1 511001I J7- :,-1) ~~- AIR CYLINDER 
3-2 SP1852000 1 3080377- ';/ ? Jj, KNUCKLE 
3-3 SP1853000 1 601068';1 'Jf 7 CONNECTOR 
3-4 SP1854001 1 301497:17?"';1" BRACKET 
3-5 SP0334001 2 00451 57'7- ;f.JI- t- M6 BOLT 
3-6 SP1116001 2 204293'~-*-tfjj'-* SPRING WASHER 
3-7 SP1876001 2 200728-tf jj '* WASHER 
74 SP1797001 1 308243-91 .7. 1- ''J If STOPPER 
74-1 SP1446000 2 208949=f- IJ ~? ORING 

RIV 

14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . m ~ J ~1~ I Feed mechanism I Transportvorrichtung I Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
I Mecanisme de Ia alimentaci6n 

15 

11 

(-------------~-------------~ 

11-10 

t---11-2 lb 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

11-s 11-7 11-s I 
'--------------------------~ 

< ?f 7"~ 3 /···TFV ::J .b. 7-/jJ 1 I"> 

72 

71 -----

185-K11-955 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C. ~ IJ m11Kt I Feed mechanism ITransportvorrichtung I Mecanisme de l'entrainement I 
Mecanismo de Ia alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::/;C1 NAME OF PARTS 

<;;t7'~ 3 /J</(- •:J <OPTION PARTS FOR STEP INDICA TER > 
7.7-:J7'1/:J'r-~> 

11 SP1799001 1 798000-91 ~ :/::\'- '7 ~ INDICATERASSY 
11-1 SP1800001 1 762013'15'r':J 1- BRACKET 
11-2 SP1801001 1 762011'r-7. CASE 
11-3 SP0357001 3 0041061::5 *:1M3 SCREW 
11-4 SP1802001 1 745177::\'-J~/ LED BOARD 
11-5 SP1803001 2 7480487.~--lj- SPACER 
11-6 SP0357001 2 0041061::5-* :1M3 SCREW 
11-7 SP1714001 2 303550-tf:ff-* WASHER 
11-8 SP0213001 1 00706611' /-* :lM4 SCREW 
11-9 SP1040001 1 2103077 ~ if:ff * WASHER 
11-10 SP1782000 1 748002'r ':I '.1 '7 ~~;... f.:' BAND 
11-11 SP0208001 1 007017A1::5-*:JM4 SCREW 
11-12 SP1806000 1 74800371 [] / '7 IJ ':/ 7' CLAMP 

< ;;t7'~ 3 /If- •:J <OPTION PARTS FOR TFV GUIDE> 
TFV~J...7-7''ff1 f.:'> 

71 SP0033001 2 000404A'ff '7 1 ~ SIDE PLATE 
72 SP0316001 2 0051611::5 * :/4.37 SCREW 
73 SP1607001 1 305278-917>'/71'7~ TAPE GUIDE ASSY 
73-1 SP1608001 1 305279'15 'r ':) 1- BRACKET 
73-2 SP0217001 2 004554 1- ;C-* :lM3 SCREW 
73-3 SP1609001 1 3052807'-7'7>'/71 TAPE GUIDE 
73-4 SP1610000 2 3512381.;-7., J7 /71 GUIDE 

185-K11-955 

Rl\l 

16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~S II INDEX I VERZEICHNIS 
/INDEX /INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. Pag1 

SP0033001 c -71 16 
SP0040001 A4 -2-6-1 8 
SP0200001 A1 -1-40 2 

A2 - 1-76 4 
SP0201001 A2 - 1-S4 4 
SP0202001 A 1 - 1-4 2 

A 1 - 1-6 2 
A2 -1-60 4 
A2 -1-62 4 
A2 - 1-82 4 
B -2-2 14 
B -2-4 14 

SP0204001 B - 1-11 14 
SP020S001 A 1 -1-3 2 
SP0206001 A1 - 1-17 2 

A1 -1-33 2 
A 1 - 1-38 2 

SP0208001 c -11-11 16 
SP0213001 c - 11-8 16 
SP0217001 c -73-2 16 

A1 -1-8 2 
A1 -1-11 2 
A1 -1-14 2 
A1 -1-30 2 
A1 -1-36 2 

SP0221001 A1 -1-22 2 
SP0226001 A1 -1-46 2 
SP0238001 A4 -2-6-3 8 

A6 - 2-12-3-3 12 
SP024S001 B - 1-21 14 
SP0269001 B - 1-8 14 
SP0270001 B - 1-4 14 
SP0287001 B - 1-17 14 
SP0306001 A6 -2-12-3-7 12 
SP0316001 c -72 16 
SP0322001 A1 -1-2S 2 

B - 1-16 14 
SP0323001 A1 -1-41 2 
SP0324001 A2 - 1-47 4 
SP032S001 A2 - 1-48 4 

A3 -2-2-9 6 
A4 -2-7-2-1 8 

SP0326001 A2 -1-S2 4 
SP0328001 A2 - 1-64 4 
SP0329001 A2 - 1-66 4 
SP0330001 A2 -1-70 4 
SP0331001 A2 -1-SS 4 

A2 - 1-73 4 
SP0332001 A2 - 1-78 4 
SP0333001 A2 - 1-79 4 
SP0334001 B - 3-S 14 
SP033S001 A4 - 2-7-S 8 
SP0336001 A3 -2-2-7 6 
SP0339001 B - 1-S 14 

B - 1-7 14 
B - 1-1S 14 

SP0340001 B - 1-10 14 
SP0341001 B - 1-12 14 
SP034S001 A4 -2-6-2 8 

A6 - 2-12-3-2 12 
SP0346001 A3 -2-2-6 6 

A4 - 2-6-S 8 
A6 - 2-12-3-S 12 

17 

CODE REF.NO. 

SP0347001 A6 - 2-12-3-6 
SP0348001 A6 - 2-12-S 
SP0349001 A3 -2-1-2 

AS-S 
SP03S0001 A4 -2-3-2 
SP03S1001 A4 -2-3-5 

A4- 2-3-8 
SP0352001 A4 -2-3-6 

A4 -2-3-9 
SP03S3001 A4 -2-3-10 
SP03S4001 A4 - 2-S-2 
SP03SS001 A4 - 2-S-3 
SP03S7001 c - 11-3 

c - 11-6 
SP1038001 A1 -1-44 
SP1040001 c - 11-9 
SP1116001 A4 -2-7-2-2 

B. -3-6 
SP1302001 A2 - 1-S9 

A6 - 2-12-3-8 
SP1446000 B -74-1 
SP14SOOOO B - 1-18 
SP1452001 B - 1-19 
SP1S63001 A4 -2-S-4 
SP1607001 c -73 
SP1608001 c -73-1 
SP1609001 c -73-3 
SP1610000 c -73-4 
SP1627001 A2 - 1-49 
SP1700001 A1 -1 
SP1701001 A1 -1-1 
SP1702001 A 1 -1-2 
SP1703000 A 1 - 1-S 
SP1704000 A1 -1-7 
SP170S001 A 1 - 1-9 
SP1706001 A1 -1-10 
SP1708001 A1 -1-13 
SP1709001 A1 -1-1S 
SP1710001 A1 -1-16 

A1 -1-32 
SP1711001 A1 -1-19 
SP1712001 A1 -1-20 
SP1713001 A1 -1-21 
SP1714001 c - 11-7 

A 1 - 1-23 
SP171SOOO A1 -1-24 
SP1716000 A1 -1-26 
SP1717001 A1 -1-27 

A3 -2-1-9 
SP1718001 A 1 - 1-28 
SP1719001 A1 -1-29 
SP1720001 A 1 - 1-31 
SP1722001 A 1 -1-3S 
SP1723001 A 1 -1-37 
SP1724001 A 1 - 1-39 
SP172S001 A1 -1-42 
SP1726001 A1 -1-43 
SP1728001 A1 -1-4S 
SP1730001 A2 - 1-SO 
SP1731001 A2 - 1-S1 
SP1732001 A2 - 1-S3 
SP1733001 A2 -1-S6 
SP1734001 A2 - 1-S7 

Pag4 CODE REF.NO. Pag4 

12 SP173S001 A2 - 1-S8 4 
12 SP1737000 A2 - 1-61 4 
6 B -2-3 14 
10 SP1738001 A2 - 1-63 4 
8 SP1739001 A2 - 1-6S 4 
8 SP1740001 A2 - 1-67 4 
8 SP1741001 A2 -1-68 4 
8 SP1742001 A2 - 1-69 4 
8 SP1743001 A2 - 1-71 4 
8 SP1744001 A2 - 1-72 4 
8 SP174SOOO A2 - 1-74 4 
8 SP1746001 A2 - 1-7S 4 
16 SP1747001 A2 - 1-77 4 
16 SP1748001 A2 - 1-80 4 
2 A4 -2-3-3 8 
16 SP1749001 A2 - 1-81 4 
8 SP17S1001 A3 -2 6 
14 SP17S2001 A3 -2-1-1 6 
4 SP17S3000 A3 -2-1-3 6 
12 AS -7 10 
14 SP17S4000 A3 -2-1-4 6 
14 SP17SSOOO A3 - 2-1-S 6 
14 SP17S7001 A3 -2-1-7 6 
8 SP17S8001 A3 -2-1-8 6 
16 SP1760001 A3 -2-1-10 6 
16 SP1761001 A3 -2-1-11 6 
16 SP1762001 A3 -2-1 6 
16 SP1763001 A4- 2-3 8 
4 SP1764001 A4 -2-3-1 8 
2 SP1766001 A4 -2-3-4 8 
2 SP1767001 A4 -2-3-7 8 
2 SP1768001 A4- 2-S 8 
2 SP1770001 A4 - 2-S-1 8 
2 SP1772001 A4 -2-6 8 
2 SP1774001 A4 -2-7 8 
2 SP177S001 A4 -2-7-3 8 
2 SP1776001 A4- 2-7-4 8 
2 SP1777001 A4 -2-7-6 8 
2 SP1779001 A4 -2-4 8 
2 SP1780001 AS -4-1 10 
2 SP1781001 AS -4-2 10 
2 SP1782000 c - 11-10 16 
2 AS -6 10 
16 SP1783001 AS -8 10 
2 SP1784000 AS -9 10 
2 SP178S001 AS -2-8 10 
2 SP1786001 AS -2-9 10 
2 SP1787001 AS -2-10 10 
6 SP1788001 AS -2-11 10 
2 SP1790001 AS - 10-1 10 
2 SP1791001 AS - 10-2 10 
2 SP1792001 AS -10-3 10 
2 SP1793001 AS -10-4 10 
2 SP1794001 B -2 14 
2 SP179S001 B -2-1 14 
2 SP1797001 B -74 14 
2 SP1799001 c - 11 16 
2 SP1800001 c - 11-1 16 
4 SP1801001 c - 11-2 16 
4 SP1802001 c - 11-4 16 
4 SP1803001 c - 11-S 16 
4 SP1806000 c - 11-12 16 
4 SP18S0001 B -3 14 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~si/INDEX/VERZEICHNIS 
/INDEX /INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. Pag• 
SP1851001 B -3-1 14 
SP1852000 B -3-2 14 
SP1853000 B -3-3 14 
SP1854001 B -3-4 14 
SP1863001 A4 -2-7-7 8 
SP1864001 A4 -2-7-8 8 
SP1865001 A4 -2-7-1 8 
SP1866001 A4 -2-7-2 8 
SP1867001 A3 -2-2 6 
SP1868001 A3 - 2-2-1 6 
SP1869000 A3 -2-2-3 6 
SP1870000 A3 -2-2-4 6 
SP1871001 A3 -2-2-5 6 
SP1872001 A3 -2-2-2 6 
SP1873001 A3 -2-2-8 6 
SP1874001 A1 -1-12 2 

A1-1-18 2 
A 1 - 1-34 2 

SP1876001 B -3-7 14 
SP1900001 B - 1 14 
SP1901001 B - 1-1 14 
SP1902001 B - 1-2 14 
SP1903001 B - 1-3 14 
SP1905001 B -1-6 14 
SP1906001 B - 1-9 14 
SP1907001 B - 1-13 14 
SP1908001 B -1-14 14 
SP1910000 B -1-20 14 
SP1911001 B -1-22 14 
SP1921001 A6 -2-12-7 12 
SP1927001 A4 -2·6-4 8 

A6 - 2·12-3-4 12 
SP1930001 A6 - 2·12·2 12 
SP1933001 A6 - 2-12-2-3 12 
SP1934000 A6 - 2·12-2-4 12 
SP1935001 A6 - 2-12-2-5 12 
SP1936001 A6 - 2-12·3 12 
SP1937001 A6 -2·12-3-1 12 
SP1938000 A6 -2-12-1 12 
SP1941000 A6 -2-12-8 12 
SP1950001 A6 -2·12 12 
SP1952001 A6 - 2·12-4 12 
SP1953001 A6 -2-12-6 12 
SP1955000 A3 - 2·1-6 6 

A6 -2-12-9 12 

18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J(-'Y"J'-y"J 
PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

75-lf-:I:Itflit~tl: 
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,L TO. 

'T 467-8562 ~oJMrnllin!l&iDJ~-TEl HI 1 ~ TEL(052}824-2392 

Printed in Japan I Gedruckt in Japan I Imprime au Japon I lmpreso en Jap6n 185-KII 
S97Kll-031 
1998.07. FQ) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




